

No. 19-7309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES MILTON DAILEY,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
CONSERVATIVES CONCERNED ABOUT THE
DEATH PENALTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRETT J. WILLIAMSON

Counsel of Record

HOPE C. BLAIN

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

610 Newport Center Drive

Newport Beach, CA 92660

(949) 823-6900

bwilliamson@omm.com

JAMES Y. LI

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

7 Times Square

New York, NY 10036

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MEAGHAN VERGOW

BRIAN D. BOYLE

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

BILL TRAC

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Two Embarcadero Center

28th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. RULES OF EVIDENCE MUST NOT BE MECHANICALLY APPLIED TO DEFEAT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	6
II. FLORIDA'S REFUSAL TO CONSIDER RELIABLE EVIDENCE OF DAILEY'S INNOCENCE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	8
III. ROBUST DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS REMAIN ESSENTIAL TO PROTECT THE INNOCENT	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	passim
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	5, 7
<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> , 698 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Dailey v. Florida</i> , 279 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 2019), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. SC18-557, 2019 WL 5152446 (Fla. Oct. 14, 2019).....	3, 10
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	4, 7
<i>Jones v. Florida</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	17
<i>Lee v. McCaughtry</i> , 933 F.2d 536 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>People v. Bowel</i> , 488 N.E.2d 995 (Ill. 1986)	10
<i>Rivera v. Dir., Dep't of Corr., State of Ill.</i> , 915 F.2d 280 (7th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	7
<i>United States v. Garsson</i> , 291 F. 646 (S.D.N.Y. 1923).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	11
D. Michael Risinger & Lesley C. Risinger, <i>Innocence Is Different: Taking Innocence into Account in Reforming Criminal Procedure</i> , 56 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 869 (2012)	14
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Executed But Possibly Innocent</i> , available at https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/policy-issues/innocence/executed-but-possibly-innocent	13
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Innocence By the Numbers: Death-Row Exonerations by Race and State</i> , available at https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/policy-issues/innocence/innocence-by-the-numbers	13
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>The Most Common Causes of Wrongful Death Penalty Convictions: Official Misconduct and Perjury or False Accusation</i> , available at https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/stories/dpic-analysis-causes-of-wrongful-convictions	14
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Fla. Comm'n on Capital Cases, Truly Innocent?: A Review of 23 Case Histories of Inmates Released from Florida's Death Row since 1973 (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.floridacapitalcases.state.fl.us/Documents/Publications/casehistory05-13-11%20Report.pdf	16
Florida Innocence Commission, Final Report to the Supreme Court of Florida 17 (2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.flcourts.org/content/download/218230/1975326/Innocence-Report-2012.pdf ,.....	15
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Benjamin Vaughan (Mar. 14, 1785), <i>available at</i> http://franklinpapers.org/framedVolumes.jsp?vol=42&page=712	12
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exoneration by Year</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exonerat ion/Pages/Exoneration-by-Year.aspx	7
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Juan Roberto Melendez: Other Florida Cases with Perjury or False Accusations</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exonerati on/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3465	16, 17
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Snitch Watch</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exonerat ion/Pages/Features.Snitch.Watch.aspx	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Rex v. Wemms Trial, Adams's Argument for the Defense, December 3-4, 1770, available at https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/05-03-02-0001-0004-0016</i>	12
<i>Samuel R. Gross, et al., Rate of False Conviction of Criminal Defendants Who Are Sentenced to Death, 111 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. 7230 (2014), available at https://www.pnas.org/content/111/20/7230</i>	13
<i>Steve Mills, Questions of Innocence, Chi. Trib., Dec. 18, 2000, available at https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/chicago/001218deathp-story.html</i>	17
